Assets - - - - -

Liabilities (257) - 257 - -

Facility A - Swap 2
Assets - 224 - (217) 7

Liabilities - - - - -

MSC Meraviglia
Assets - - - - -

Liabilities (8,722) - 2,433 - (6,289)

MSC Bellissima
Assets - - - - -

Liabilities (4,179) - 528 - (3,651)

MSC Preziosa
Assets - 1,460 - (1,405) 55

Liabilities - - - - -

Total amounts
Assets - 1,684 - (1,622) 62

Liabilities (74,504) 6,970 14,117 1,705 (51,712)
(1) Represent the embedded deriviative (Floor) in the financing contract.

The notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

108 | ANNUAL REPORT 2018
The notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

ANNUAL REPORT 2018 | 109

MSC Cruises Group� Notes to the consolidated financial statements Notes to the consolidated financial statements� MSC Cruises Group

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in the zero-
coupon curves of market interest rates at balance sheet date would

have had the following impacts on the fair value of derivatives. This
analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

in KEUR
Derivative type Pay

Leg
Receive Leg Shift -100 bps Balance sheet FV at

December 31,2018
Shift +100 bps

MSC Divina Interest rate swap Fix Floating (26,196) (22,173) (18,322)

MSC Meraviglia Interest rate swap Fix Floating (29,279) (9,122) 9,538

MSC Bellissima Interest rate swap Fix Floating (46,020) (14,048) 14,665

MSC Splendida Interest rate swap Fix Floating (6,898) (2,785) 1,020

MSC Fantasia  Interest rate swap Fix Floating (5,262) (2,207) 622

MSC Armonia  Lengthening Interest rate swap Fix Floating (1,848) (658) 452

MSC Sinfonia Lengthening Interest rate swap Fix Floating (1,421) (308) 744

MSC Lirica Lengthening Interest rate swap Fix Floating (1,866) (538) 702

Facility A Interest rate swap Fix Floating (18,662) (6,249) 5,565

Facility A - Swap 2 Interest rate swap Fix Floating (1,904) (272) 1,344

MSC Preziosa Interest rate swap Fix Floating (17,857) (2,977) 10,983

Total (157,213) (61,337) 27,313

in KEUR
Derivative type Pay

Leg
Receive Leg Shift -100 bps Balance sheet FV at

December 31, 2017
Shift +100 bps

MSC Divina Interest rate swap Fix Floating (39,795) (28,833) (20,462)

MSC Musica Interest rate swap Fix Floating (339) (308) (336)

MSC Seaview Interest rate swap Fix Floating (134) (134) (134)

MSC Meraviglia Interest rate swap Fix Floating (32,660) (6,289) 17,343

MSC Bellissima Interest rate swap Fix Floating (35,986) (3,651) 25,097

MSC Splendida Interest rate swap Fix Floating (8,952) (3,069) 2,277

MSC Fantasia  Interest rate swap Fix Floating (7,463) (2,517) 2,020

MSC Armonia  Lengthening Interest rate swap Fix Floating (2,144) (618) 783

MSC Sinfonia Lengthening Interest rate swap Fix Floating (1,575) (183) 1,167

MSC Lirica Lengthening Interest rate swap Fix Floating (2,115) (442) 1,082

Facility A Interest rate swap Fix Floating (22,596) (5,668) 9,716

Facility A - Swap 2 Interest rate swap Fix Floating (2,842) 7 2,751

MSC Preziosa Interest rate swap Fix Floating (19,613) 55 17,131

Total (176,214) (51,650) 58,435

Derivatives on fuel price
The Group is exposed to fuel price fluctuations and enters into derivative
contracts to mitigate the financial impact of fuel price volatility.

At December 31, 2018  commodity swap agreements consisted
of:

Maturities through
Product Metric tons - in

thousand
Weighted average fixed price

in USD
Percentage
of coverage

2019

Intermediate sulfur fuel oil  345  275

69%Low sulfur fuel oil  74  391

Gasoil  61  644

2020
Intermediate sulfur fuel oil  41  298

20%
Gasoil  103  654

2021 Gasoil 6 579 1%

Total  630

At December 31, 2017 commodity swap agreements consisted of:

[…]

credit, of a negative impact on profit in terms of increased
costs, interest expenses and, as an extreme consequence, of
an insolvency situation that jeopardises the entity’s viability as
a going concern.
The Group ensures that there is an adequate coverage of its
financial requirements through cash flow generation and the

The notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

114 | ANNUAL REPORT 2018
The notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

ANNUAL REPORT 2018 | 115

MSC Cruises Group� Notes to the consolidated financial statements Notes to the consolidated financial statements� MSC Cruises Group

Contractual maturities refer only to the outstanding financial
debt at December 31, 2018 and do not include future capital
commitments.
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in the zero-coupon

curves of market interest rates at balance sheet date would have
had the following impacts on the future cash outflows related to
the derivatives instruments (amounts un-discounted). This analysis
assumes that all other variables remain constant:

in KEUR - At December 31, 2018 Shift -100 bps Future Cash-Out Shift +100 bps

MSC Divina (30,534) (23,233) (15,933)

MSC Meraviglia (30,285) (10,425) 9,435

MSC Bellissima (43,229) (15,193) 12,842

MSC Armonia (1,908) (711) 486

MSC Sinfonia (1,466) (340) 786

MSC Lirica (1,925) (588) 750

Facility A (19,438) (6,781) 5,876

Facility A - Swap 2 (2,174) (306) 1,562

MSC Fantasia  (5,625) (2,383) 860

MSC Splendida  (7,165) (3,022) 1,121

MSC Preziosa (18,402) (3,662) 11,078

Total (162,151) (66,644) 28,863

in KEUR - At December 31, 2017 Shift -100 bps Future Cash-Out Shift +100 bps

MSC Divina (40,083) (30,098) (20,114)

MSC Meraviglia (33,204) (7,692) 17,819

MSC Bellissima (32,340) (4,303) 23,733

MSC Musica (451) (337) (223)

MSC Armonia (2,181) (669) 842

MSC Sinfonia (1,624) (214) 1,196

MSC Lirica (2,132) (486) 1,161

Facility A (22,862) (6,161) 10,541

Facility A - Swap 2 (2,937) (19) 2,898

MSC Fantasia  (7,535) (2,763) 2,009

MSC Splendida  (9,261) (3,395) 2,471

MSC Preziosa (19,197) (372) 18,452

Total (173,807) (56,509) 60,785

availability of diversified financing sources in order to meet
business requirements.
The Group generates significant cash from operations since its
business model is based on the ability to pre-sell tickets, receive
passenger deposits and sell onboard activities in advance with
long lead times ahead of sailing.
Specifically, at December 31, 2018 the Group had a working
capital deficit (current liabilities less current assets) of EUR
592.6 million (EUR 296.1 million at December 31, 2017).
This deficit included EUR 527.4 million of customer deposits
and time charter advances (EUR 398.7 million at December

[…]

in KEUR Less than 1 year Between 1 and 5 years More than 5 years Total

Trade and other payables (including employee payables) 314,808 - - 314,808

Bank overdraft and other short-term borrowings 5,820 - - 5,820

Financial debt 384,831 1,858,106 2,248,958 4,491,895

Derivatives on interest rates(1) 19,305 36,330 (3,924) 51,711

At December 31, 2017 724,764 1,894,436 2,245,034 4,864,234
(1) Including only derivatives classified as liabilities.

The notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

116 | ANNUAL REPORT 2018
The notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

ANNUAL REPORT 2018 | 117

MSC Cruises Group� Notes to the consolidated financial statements Notes to the consolidated financial statements� MSC Cruises Group

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in the zero-
coupon curves of market interest rates at the end of the reporting
period would have had the following impacts on the future cash

outflows related to the financial liabilities (amounts undiscounted).
This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant:

in KEUR - At December 31, 2018 Less than 1 year Between 1 and 5 years More than 5 years Total

Shift -100bps 446,105 2,528,504 2,025,888 5,000,497

Interest rates curve at December 31, 2018 462,261 2,595,970 2,059,647 5,117,878

Shift +100bps 485,805 2,655,065 2,091,278 5,232,148

in KEUR - At December 31, 2017 Less than 1 year Between 1 and 5 years More than 5 years Total

Shift -100bps 369,378 1,798,681 2,212,956 4,381,015

Interest rates curve at December 31, 2017 384,831 1,858,106 2,248,958 4,491,895

Shift +100bps 407,829 1,934,203 2,285,185 4,627,217

Capital management
The Group defines capital as debt plus equity, including non-
controlling interests.
The Group’s objective when managing capital is to safeguard its
ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns
for its owners and to maintain an optimal capital structure to
minimise the cost of capital.

The Group seeks to maintain a balance between continuity of
funding and flexibility of its sources through the use of different
financing structures.
All of the Group’s ship financing is either directly or indirectly
guaranteed by the export credit agencies in the respective